
AGENDA 
 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2020 - 4:30 PM 

MCALLEN CITY HALL, 1300 HOUSTON AVENUE 
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS, 3RD FLOOR 

 
Web: https://zoom.us/join or phone: (346) 248-7799 

Meeting ID: 672-423-1883 
 
At any time during the course of this meeting, the Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals may retire to Executive Session under Texas 
Government Code 551.071(2) to confer with its legal counsel on any subject matter on this agenda in which the duty of the attorney to the 
Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly 
conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. Further, at any time during the course of this meeting, the Zoning Board of 
Adjustment and Appeals may retire to Executive Session to deliberate on any subject slated for discussion at this meeting, as may be 
permitted under one or more of the exceptions to the Open Meetings Act set forth in Title 5, Subtitle A, Chapter 551, Subchapter D of the 
Texas Government Code.  

CALL TO ORDER – Vice-Chairperson Erick Diaz 
 

1. MINUTES: 
 

     a) Minutes for the meeting held on September 17, 2020 
 

2. PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
 

   

  a) Request of Cesar H. Sanchez for the following variance to the City of McAllen Zoning 
Ordinance: to allow an unattached structure in the R-2 (duplex- fourplex residential) 
District, at the east 6 ft. of Lot 4, Block 7 and all of Lot 5, Block 7, Larkspur Subdivision 
No.2, Hidalgo County, Texas; 1607 Nolana Avenue. (ZBA2020-0045) (TABLED: 
09/17/2020) 

 

   

  b) Request of San Juanita San Miguel for the following variances to the City of McAllen 
Zoning Ordinance to allow: 1) an encroachment of 5.17 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard setback 
along the north property line for an existing covered patio measuring 10 ft. by 24.33 ft., 2) 
an existing covered patio measuring 10 ft. by 24.33 ft. with a distance of 3.17 ft. instead of 
5 ft. to the main building, and 3) an encroachment of 6 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard setback 
along the south property line for an existing storage building measuring 12.75 ft. by 13.33 
ft., at Lot 154, Colonia McAllen Unit No. 6 Subdivision, Hidalgo County, Texas; 2121 South 
31st Street. (ZBA2020-0034)(TABLED: 08/05/2020) (REMAIN TABLED: 08/19/2020) 
(TABLED: 09/17/2020) 

 

   

  c) Request of Robert Zamora for the following special exception and variance to the City of 
McAllen Zoning Ordinance 1) to allow an encroachment of 6 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard 
setback along the west property line for an existing carport with an encroachment area 
measuring 2.9 ft. by 25 ft., 2) to allow an encroachment of 6 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard 
setback along the west property line for an existing wooden storage building measuring 
12.4 ft. by 19 ft., and 3) to allow an encroachment of 20 ft. into the 20 ft. front yard setback 
for an existing carport with an encroachment area measuring 2.9 ft. by 20 ft. at Lot 3, Block 
1, Colonia McAllen Unit No. 4, Hidalgo County, Texas; 2612 Uvalde Avenue. (ZBA2020-
0041) (TABLED: 09/17/2020) 

 

   

  d) Request of Adriana Salazar, on behalf of Servikon, LLC, for the following special 
exceptions to the City of McAllen Zoning Ordinance 1) to allow an 8 ft. separation between 
buildings instead of the required 12 ft., 2) to allow a 7 ft. landscaping strip along South 
Bentsen Road instead of the required 10ft., and 3) to allow an encroachment of 4 ft. into 
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the 10 ft. rear yard setback for proposed apartments at a 1.55-acre tract of land out of lot 
178, John H. Shary Subdivision, Hidalgo County, Texas; 1820 South Bentsen Road. 
(ZBA2020-0058) 

 

   

  e) Request of David Rutledge for the following Special Exception to the City of McAllen 
Zoning Ordinance to allow: an encroachment of 6 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard setback for an 
existing carport measuring 16 ft. by 36 ft. at Lot 4, North Garden Estates Subdivision, 
Hidalgo County, Texas; 301 Pelican Avenue. (ZBA2020-0054) (TABLED: 09/17/2020) 

 

   

  f) Request of Jose L. Salinas for the following variance to the City of McAllen Zoning 
Ordinance to allow: an encroachment of 10 ft. into the 10 ft. side yard setback for an 
existing pergola measuring 10 ft. by 20 ft. at Lot 10, Block 1, The Courtlands Subdivision, 
Hidalgo County, Texas; 409 Dove Avenue. (ZBA2020-0049) (TABLED: 09/17/2020) 

 

   

  g) Request of Juan Lopez for the following Special Exception to the City of McAllen Zoning 
Ordinance to allow an encroachment of 20 ft. into the 20 ft. front yard setback for an 
existing carport measuring 17 ft. by 23 ft. at Lot 44, Oak Terrace Subdivision, Hidalgo 
County, Texas; 1916 North 35th Street. (ZBA2020-0056) 

 

   

  h) Request of Benilde Garcia for the following Variance to the City of McAllen Zoning 
Ordinance to allow: an encroachment of 10 ft. into the 25 ft. rear yard setback for a 
proposed single family residential home, at Lot 2, Antigua Subdivision, Hidalgo County, 
Texas; 3008 Zenaida Avenue. (ZBA2020-0055) 

  
 

   

  i) Request of Humberto F. Nunez for the following Variance to the City of McAllen Zoning 
Ordinance to allow: an encroachment of 4.17 ft. into the 10 ft. rear yard setback for a 
proposed swimming pool, at Lot 26, Heritage Manor No. 2 Subdivision, Hidalgo County, 
Texas; 4508 North 5th Lane. (ZBA2020-0057)  

 

   

  j) Request of Gerardo Lopez for the following special exception to the City of McAllen Zoning 
Ordinance to allow an encroachment of 14.5 ft. into the 20 ft. front yard setback for an 
existing metal carport measuring approximately 20 ft. by 30 ft., at Lot 50, Apollo Gardens 
Subdivision, Hidalgo County, Texas; 2113 Hibiscus Avenue. (ZBA2020-0051) (TABLED: 
09/17/2020) 

 

   

  k) Request of Raul De La Garza, on behalf of Jorge Gutierrez, for the following variances to 
the City of McAllen Zoning Ordinance 1) to allow an encroachment of up to 6 feet into the 
west side yard setback for an existing irregularly shaped wooden deck measuring 41 ft. by 
55 ft., 2) to allow an encroachment of up to 3 feet into the west side yard setback for an 
existing circular above ground swimming pool measuring 11 ft. by 20 ft., 3) to allow an 
encroachment of up to 10 ft. on the rear setback for an existing irregularly shaped wooden 
deck measuring 41 ft. by 55 ft., 4) to allow an encroachment of up to 10 ft on the rear 
setback for an existing above ground swimming pool measuring 11 ft. by 20 ft., 5) to allow 
an encroachment of up to 10 feet the rear side setback for an existing storage room 
measuring 6 ft. by 5 ft. at Lot 67, Falling Water Subdivision, Hidalgo County, Texas; 4204 
Worthington Avenue. (ZBA2020-0059) 

 

   

  l) Request of Hector Bosquez for the following Variance to the City of McAllen Zoning 
Ordinance to allow: an encroachment of 3 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard setback for an 
proposed addition to an existing porch measuring 22 ft. by 22 ft. at Lot 25, Del Sol 
Subdivision Phase I, Hidalgo County, Texas; 2805 Quamasia Avenue. (ZBA2020-0060) 

 

 



3. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 

     a) 1719 Redbud Avenue 
  

 

     b) 2021 Hawk Avenue 
 

     c) 601 North 2nd Street 
 

     d) 3937 Swallow Avenue 
 

     e) 2009 Iris Avenue 
 

     f) 2400 North 25th Street 
 

     g) 4405 Gardenia Avenue 
 

     h) 201 South 2nd Street 
 

ADJOURNMENT: 

IF ANY ACCOMMODATIONS FOR A DISABILITY ARE REQUIRED, PLEASE NOTIFY THE 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT (681-1250) 72 HOURS BEFORE THE MEETING DATE. WITH 

REGARD TO ANY ITEM, THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MAY TAKE VARIOUS 

ACTIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO RESCHEDULING AN ITEM IN ITS ENTIRETY FOR 

PARTICULAR ACTION AT A FUTURE DATE. 
  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MINUTES WILL BE UPLOADED MONDAY  
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  Planning Department  

Memo 
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 

 
FROM: Planning Staff 

 
DATE: October 2, 2020 

 

SUBJECT:    REQUEST OF CESAR H. SANCHEZ FOR THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE TO THE 
CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE: TO ALLOW AN UNATTACHED 
STRUCTURE IN THE R-2 (DUPLEX- FOURPLEX RESIDENTIAL) DISTRICT, AT THE 
EAST 6 FT. OF LOT 4, BLOCK 7 AND ALL OF LOT 5, BLOCK 7, LARKSPUR 
SUBDIVISION NO.2, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 1607 NOLANA AVENUE.  
(ZBA2020-0045) 

 
 

REASON FOR APPEAL: 
Cesar H. Sanchez on behalf of J.M Moffitt Construction, owner of the property, is requesting a variance 
to allow an unattached structure in the R-2 (duplex-fourplex residential) District.  The applicant would like 
to have a single family home independently of the existing duplex residential structure. 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: 
The subject property has frontage on Nolana Avenue and is 50 ft. west away from 16th Street. The lot 
has 90 ft. of frontage on Nolana Avenue and a depth of 120 ft. with a total lot size of 10,800 sq. ft. The 
property is zoned R-2 (duplex-fourplex residential) District. The surrounding land uses are duplexes to 
the west, north, and east, and single-family residences to the south. 
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BACKGROUND AND HISTORY: 
Larkspur Subdivision, Unit No.2 was recorded on January 15, 1962.  The variance request was 
submitted on July 28, 2020.   

 
ANALYSIS: 
Section 138-192 permits the following uses in an R-2 (duplex-fourplex residential) District; single family 
residence, duplex –fourplex, duplex - fourplex townhouses, and duplex-fouplex condominiums. Section 
138-1 defines a Triplex as a building designed for and/or occupied exclusively by three families living 
independently of each other.  The determination of whether one family is living independent of another is 
based on one or more of the following criteria: separate sanitary facilities; separate kitchen facilities; 
separate entrances; or separate utilities. 
 
The applicant is proposing to build an unattached 3 bedroom and 2 bathroom single family residence on 
the subject property adjacent to the existing duplex to the west on the same lot.  This would be 
noncompliant with the R-2 zoning district requirement.  
 
Furthermore, Section 138-356 (7) of the Zoning Ordinance states that only one primary residential 
structure may be erected on an R-1, R-2, R-3T zoning district lot.  The variance request is to essentially 
allow one duplex and one single-family home instead of one triplex building on the subject property.  

 
There is no utility and irrigation easement shown on the plat.  

 
Staff has not received any phone calls in opposition to the request. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request.  If the Board chooses to approve the 
variance request, the approval should be limited to the footprint as shown on the submitted site plan.  
 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 17, 2020: 
At the Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting of September 17, 2020, the applicant was 
present.  No one appeared in opposition to the variance request.  At the advice of the Assistant City 
Attorney, the Board unanimously voted to table the variance request in order to allow clarification by 
city staff to whether rezoning may be the appropriate approach for this request.  There were seven 
members present and voting.    
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  Planning Department  

MEMO 
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 

 
FROM: Planning Staff 

 
DATE: October 2, 2020 

 

SUBJECT:  REQUEST OF SAN JUANITA SAN MIGUEL FOR THE FOLLOWING VARIANCES TO 
THE CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE TO ALLOW:  1) AN 
ENCROACHMENT OF 5.17 FT. INTO THE 6 FT. SIDE YARD SETBACK ALONG THE 
NORTH PROPERTY LINE FOR AN EXISTING COVERED PATIO MEASURING 10 FT. 
BY 24.33 FT., 2) AN EXISTING COVERED PATIO MEASURING 10 FT. BY 24.33 FT. 
WITH A DISTANCE OF 3.17 FT. INSTEAD OF 5 FT.  TO THE MAIN BUILDING, AND 
3) AN ENCROACHMENT OF 6 FT. INTO THE  6 FT. SIDE YARD SETBACK ALONG 
THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE FOR AN EXISTING STORAGE BUILDING 
MEASURING 12.75 FT. BY 13.33 FT., AT LOT 154, COLONIA MCALLEN UNIT NO. 6 
SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 2121 SOUTH 31ST STREET.  (ZBA2020-
0034) 

 
 

REASON FOR APPEAL 
San Juanita San Miguel, owner and applicant requests the following variances: 1) to allow an 
encroachment of 5.17 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard setback along the north property line for an existing 
covered patio measuring 10 ft. by 24.33 ft., 2) to allow a building separation of 3.17 ft. instead of the 
required 5 ft. from the accessory building to the main building, and 3) to allow an encroachment of 6 ft. 
into the 6 ft. side yard setback along the south property line for an existing storage building measuring 
12.75 ft. by 13.33 ft. The applicant indicated that she is requesting the above variances to allow the 
existing structures to remain. The applicant would like the structures to remain because the storage 
buildings are used to store household items, and the existing patio serves as gathering place for the 
family and it provides shade, which helps her with health conditions.



PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: 
The property is located on the east side of South 31st Street. The property has 50 ft. of frontage along 
South 31st Street and a depth of 111 ft. for a tract size of 5,550 sq. ft. The property is zoned R-1 (single 
family residential) District. The surrounding zoning is R-1 in all directions. 

 
BACKGROUND AND HISTORY: 
Colonia McAllen Subdivision No. 6 was recorded on August 2, 1976. The plat specifies a front yard- 
building setback of 20 ft., 6 ft. side yard setbacks, and a 3 ft. rear yard setback.  A stop work order was 
issued by Buildings and Inspection Department staff for building without a permit on June 11, 2020.  An 
application for a building permit was submitted on June 15, 2020 and a variance application was 
submitted on June 22, 2020.  Both applications were for an existing storage room and an existing 
covered patio.  Following a site visit to the subject property by staff, the applicant submitted a revised 
site plan since the encroachments were observed to be different than shown on the original submitted 
site plan. According to Hidalgo County Appraisal District records, the structures were built in 2017.  The 
basis for the request was a complaint. 

 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Variance request #1 is to allow an encroachment of 5.17 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard setback for an 
existing covered patio measuring 10 ft. by 24.33 ft. along the north side of the property.  The 
construction is of wood framed with block wall along the north property line.  The covered patio serves 
to provide shade for the applicant and helps with her health conditions.  Structures are not allowed to 
be built within setbacks. 

 
Variance request #2 is to allow building separation of 3.17 ft. instead of the required 5 ft. from an 
accessory building to the main building.  This variance request could be eliminated by attaching the 
covered patio to the house. 

 
Variance request #3 is to allow an encroachment of 6 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard setback for an existing 
wooden storage building measuring 12.75 ft. by 13.33 ft. along the south property line.  The storage 
building is constructed on a concrete foundation and cannot be relocated for setback compliance due 
to insufficient space on the property.  Storage buildings that are 200 sq. ft. or less in size do not require 
a building permit, but must respect the setbacks of the zoning district in which they are located.  
Structures are not allowed to be built within setbacks. 

 
There are no utility easements inside the property. 

 
Planning Department staff has not received any calls in opposition to the variance requests. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends disapproval of the variance requests. If the Board chooses to grant the variances, 
they should be limited to the footprint of the site plan submitted. 

 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 17, 2020: 
At the Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting of September 17, 2020, the applicant was 
present.  No one appeared in opposition to the variance requests.  The Board unanimously voted to 
table the variance requests in order to allow staff time to provide additional pictures of the 
encroachments to help the Board in making a determination.  There were seven members present and 
voting.   
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Planning Department 

Memo 
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 

 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
DATE:  October 1, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST OF ROBERT ZAMORA FOR THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND 

VARIANCE TO THE CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE 1) TO ALLOW AN 
ENCROACHMENT OF 6 FT. INTO THE 6 FT. SIDE YARD SETBACK ALONG THE WEST 
PROPERTY LINE FOR AN EXISTING CARPORT WITH AN ENCROACHMENT AREA 
MEASURING 2.9 FT. BY 25 FT. AND, 2) TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF 6 FT. 
INTO THE 6 FT. SIDE YARD SETBACK ALONG THE WEST PROPERTY LINE FOR AN 
EXISTING WOODEN STORAGE BUILDING MEASURING 12.4 FT. BY 19 FT., AND 3) 
TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF 20 FT. INTO THE 20 FT. FRONT YARD 
SETBACK FOR AN EXISTING CARPORT WITH AN ENCROACHMENT AREA 
MEASURING 2.9 FT. BY 20 FT. AT LOT 3, BLOCK 1, COLONIA MCALLEN UNIT NO. 4, 
HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 2612 UVALDE AVENUE.  (ZBA2020-0041) 

                                         
  

REASON FOR APPEAL: The applicant is requesting a special exception for an existing carport area that 
is encroaching into the front and west side setbacks. The applicant is also requesting a variance request 
for an existing storage on the rear of the property encroaching into the west side setback of the property.  
 
PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: The property is located on the north side of Uvalde Avenue, 
approximately 130 ft. west of South 26th ½ Street, and is zoned R-1 (single-family residential) District. The 
tract has a frontage along Uvalde Avenue of 50 ft. with a depth of 106 feet. Adjacent zoning is zoned is R-
1 (single family residential) District to the north, west, and east, and A-O (agricultural open space) District 
to the south. Surrounding land uses are single family residential and the Uvalde Park.   

                              



2 
 

 
BACKGROUND AND HISTORY: The property is located in Colonia McAllen Unit. No. 4 Subdivision, 
which was recorded on June 30, 1975. The plat indicates a 20 ft. front yard setback, a 6 ft. side yard 
setback, and a 3 ft. rear yard setback. The site plan indicates that an existing carport area in the front and 
existing storage on the rear and east side has been built encroaching into the setbacks. The encroaching 
area of the carport is actually part of the existing carport of the neighbor to the west. The neighbor received 
a citation and stop work by Building Inspection staff on June 29, 2020 for the existing carport without a 
permit. The neighbor applied for a building permit on July 1, 2020 and after it was determined that there 
was an encroachment of the existing carport, the neighbor and applicant applied for a Special Exception 
and Variance request on July 14, 2020.   
 
ANALYSIS: 
Special Exception request #1 is to allow an encroachment of 6 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard setback along the 
west property line for an existing carport with an encroachment area measuring 2.9 ft. by 25 ft. The 
standard side yard setback for a lot in R-1 (single family residential) District is 6 ft. The applicant allowed 
the neighbor to the west to build the 2.9 ft. by 25 ft. area of the existing carport into their property 
encroaching onto the 6 ft. side setback. The neighbor has applied for a Special Exception for the carport.   
 
Variance request #2 is to allow an encroachment of 6 ft. into the 6 ft. side setback along the west property 
line for an existing storage measuring 12.4 ft. by 19 ft. The standard side yard setback for a lot in R-1 
(single family residential) District is 6 ft. The site plan indicates that the existing storage extends all the 
way to the west property line. As per the City’s ordinance no structures are allowed to be built on any 
setbacks. 
 
Special Exception request #3 is to allow an encroachment of 20 ft. into the 20 ft. front yard setback for 
an existing carport with an encroachment area measuring 2.9 ft. by 20 ft. Front yard setbacks help 
keep the character of single family residential areas by maintaining the street yard and curb approval 
of properties in a subdivision.   
 
Staff received one call in opposition of the special exception (carport) request. 
 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEAL MEETING OF SEPTMBER 17, 2020: 
At that the Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals at their meeting of September 17, 2020, voted to disapprove 
special exception request #1 and #3. Variance request #2 was tabled and will be heard at the next Zoning Board of 
Adjustment & Appeal meeting of October 7, 2020.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request #2 because no accessory structures nor 
buildings are allowed to be built on any setbacks. If the Board chooses to grant the special exception 
and variances, it should be limited to the foot print as shown on the site plan.   
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Planning Department 

Memo 
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 

 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
DATE:  October 1, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST OF ADRIANA SALAZAR, ON BEHALF OF SERVIKON, LLC, INC FOR THE 

FOLLOWING SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS TO THE CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE 1) TO 
ALLOW AN 8 FT. SEPARATION BETWEEN BUILDINGS INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED 12 FT., 
2) TO ALLOW A 7 FT. LANDSCAPING STRIP ALONG SOUTH BENTSEN ROAD INSTEAD OF 
THE REQUIRED 10FT., AND 3) TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF 4 FT. INTO THE 10 FT. 
REAR YARD SETBACK FOR PROPOSED APARTMENTS AT A 1.55-ACRE TRACT OF LAND 
OUT OF LOT 178, JOHN H. SHARY SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 1820 SOUTH 
BENTSEN ROAD.  (ZBA2020-0058) 

                                         
  

REASON FOR APPEAL: The applicant is requesting variances to not comply with the 12 ft.  separation 
between building on same lot and to not comply with the 10 ft. landscape strip along South Bentsen Road. 
The applicant is also requesting a variance request for the proposed apartments encroaching into the rear 
10 ft. setback of the property.  
 
PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: The property is located on the northwest corner of South 
Bentsen Road and Colbath Road. The tract has 246.2 feet of frontage along South Bentsen Road and 
depth of 275 feet front fronting Colbath Road for a total area of 1.55 acres and is zoned R-3A (multifamily 
residential apartments) District. The adjacent zoning is R-1 (single family residential) District to the north 
and south, and C-3 (general business) District to the east and west. Surrounding land uses are single 
family residences, commercial uses, church, and vacant land.  

      
 
 
 



2 
 

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY: The property is located in Colonia McAllen Unit. No. 4 Subdivision, 
which was recorded on June 30, 1975. The plat indicates a 20 ft. front yard setback, a 6 ft. side yard 
setback, and a 3 ft. rear yard setback. The site plan indicates that an existing carport area in the front and 
existing storage on the rear and east side has been built encroaching into the setbacks. The encroaching 
area of the carport is actually part of the existing carport of the neighbor to the west. The neighbor received 
a citation and stop work by Building Inspection staff on June 29, 2020 for the existing carport without a 
permit. The neighbor applied for a building permit on July 1, 2020 and after it was determined that there 
was an encroachment of the existing carport, the neighbor and applicant applied for a Special Exception 
and Variance request on July 14, 2020.   
 
ANALYSIS: 
Variance request #1 is to allow an 8 ft. separation between buildings instead of the required 12 ft. The site 
plan indicates that the proposed apartment units will be 8 ft. from each other; however, the applicant states 
that the buildings will have fire protection sprinkler system along with a fire hydrant in the middle of the 
apartment buildings and Fie Department Connection to each building. As per Section 138-356 (footnote 
3.c) of the City’s ordinance, units on the same parcel shall be separated by at least 12 feet.    
 
Variance request #2 to allow a 7 ft. landscaping strip along South Bentsen Road instead of the required 
10ft. In order to accommodate the necessary parking for the proposed development, the applicant 
encroached 3 ft. into the required 10 ft. wide landscaping strip along Bentsen Road. If parking area is 
reduced, then parking requirement will not be met. As per Section 110-49(a) of the City’s ordinance, a 
landscape strip area with a minimum width of ten feet shall be provided along and within the property lines 
of all nonresidential and multifamily uses contiguous to a public street, excluding driveway entrances and 
exits. For properties having a lot depth of less than 200 feet, the landscaped strip may be reduced to a 
minimum width of five feet with a landscape hedge not exceeding three feet in height.   
 
Variance request #3 is to allow an encroachment of 4 ft. into the 10 ft. rear yard setback for proposed 
apartments. As per the City’s ordinance no structures are allowed to be built on any setbacks.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request #1 because no apartment units on the same 
parcel are allowed to be less than 12 ft. apart. Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request 
#2 because a landscape strip area with a minimum width of ten feet is required along property lines of 
all nonresidential uses. Staff recommends disapproval of variance request #3 because no buildings nor 
accessory structures are allowed to be built on any setbacks. If the Board chooses to grant the 
variances, it should be limited to the foot print as shown on the site plan and with the condition that they 
add a three-foot hedge to the landscaping strip along South Benston Road.    
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Planning Department 

Memo 
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 

 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
DATE:  September 28, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST OF DAVID RUTLEDGE FOR THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION TO THE CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE TO ALLOW: AN 
ENCROACHMENT OF 6 FT. INTO THE 6 FT. SIDE YARD SETBACK FOR AN 
EXISTING CARPORT MEASURING 16 FT. BY 36 FT. AT LOT 4, NORTH 
GARDEN ESTATES SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 301 PELICAN 
AVENUE. (ZBA2020-0054) 

              
  
REASON FOR APPEAL: 
The special exception is to allow an existing carport measuring 16 ft. by 36 ft. that encroaches 6 
ft. into the 6 ft. side yard setback along the west property line. The applicant stated that the 
carport was constructed in order to protect his vehicles, equipment and furniture from inclement 
weather. 
 

                             
 
PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: 
The subject property is located on the south side of Pelican Avenue, approximately 363 ft. west of 
North 2nd Street. The property has 120 ft. of frontage along Pelican Avenue and a depth of 130 ft. 
with a lot size of 15,600 square feet.  Surrounding land use are single-family houses. 
 
 



BACKGROUND AND HISTORY: 
North Garden Estates was recorded on April 11, 1994. A building permit was submitted on May 31 
2018, however it never got approved by all corresponding departments. Additionally, two citations 
have been posted for construction without a permit and inspection. The application for the variance 
was submitted on August 19, 2020.  
 
ANALYSIS: 
The request is to allow an encroachment of 6 ft. into the 6 ft. side yard setback for an existing 
carport measuring 16 ft. by 36 t. ft. According to site plan notes the carport seems to be slightly 
sloped towards the rear, having an initial height of 10 ft. at the beginning and decreasing as the 
structures approaches the rear of the property to finish at a height of 9 ft.   
 
A site inspection revealed that the columns are 2.25 ft. away from the concrete fence and the 
overhang is at one feet away from property line.  
 
The subdivision has an HOA, the applicant is aware of this and has mentioned that they have spoke 
openly about the request but no meeting has been held for the request. 
 
There are existing structures around the neighborhood that seem to be encroaching into the side 
and rear setbacks, however no variances have been requested in the area. 
 
If the request is approved, it may encourage other property owners to apply for a special exception 
to encroach into the setbacks. Approval of the request will allow the construction to stay as depicted 
on the site plan.  
 
Staff has received a letter of concern in regards to the location and fire hazard of the special 
exception.  
 
ZBOA Meeting of September 17, 2020:  
The board had discussion with the authorized agent. The board was discussing the proximity of the 
structure to the concrete fence and the possible fire hazard. The board decided to table the item to 
let the applicant come up with an alternate location. 
 
The applicant stated that having an alternate location for the carport would not be possible since 
moving the carport to an alternate location would virtually impossible without destroying it, and this 
would place an undue hardship to the property owner. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends disapproval of the special exception. If the Board chooses to approve the 
request, the approval should be limited to the footprint as shown on the site plan.  
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David Rutledge 
301 W. Pelican Avenue 
McAllen, Texas  78504 

956-457-2685 
 

September 10, 2020 
 
Mr. H. Camacho        Sent via email 
McAllen Planning Department 
311 N. 15th Street 
McAllen, Texas 78504 
 
 RE: My Representative for hearing on September 27, 2020 
 
Mr. Camacho, 
 
Please accept this letter as my notice and authorization that Attorney Reynaldo 
Ortiz will act and speak on my behalf during the hearing and in all matters 
concerning my request for a variance to the side setback and existing 
carport at my address, 301 W. Pelican Avenue, McAllen, Texas. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
(Authorized without signature because I am unable to print and scan at this time) 
 
David Rutledge 
956-457-2685 cell 
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Hebert Camacho

From: rutledg001@aol.com
Sent: Monday, September 21, 2020 11:13 AM
To: Hebert Camacho
Cc: rey@leydeortiz.com
Subject: Re: Meeting of 9/17

Mr. Camacho,  
 
1)  I cannot see how the carport could be a fire hazard. As I explained previously, I have taken every precaution to prevent 
the carport from ever catching fire.   
 
The fence is made of concrete and will not burn. 
 
The neighbor's house is brick and mortar with wood facia and soffit.  But there is no reason why it would burn! 
 
There is no fire hazard.  There is no electricity to the carport.   
 
 
2)  I have no possible way to move the carport from where it is now to another location - even if it is two feet to the east.. 
 
The carport dimensions (approximately 16 feet wide by 35 feet long) plus the fact that it sits on eight (8) pillars would 
make it virtually impossible to move without destroying it. 
 
Therefore I have no alternate solutions.  I do not have a proposed new location.   
 
Please relay to the Zoning Board that I apologize, but I cannot move the carport without undergoing a significant 
expense,  
and that it the carport is damaged by trying to move it, this would place an undue hardship on the property owner. 
 
Thank you, 
 
David Rutledge 
301 W. Pelican Avenue 
McAllen, Texas 78504 
956-457-2685 cell 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Hebert Camacho <HCamacho@mcallen.net> 
To: rutledg001@aol.com <rutledg001@aol.com> 
Sent: Mon, Sep 21, 2020 9:42 am 
Subject: Meeting of 9/17 

Good Morning Mr. Rutledge, 
  
At the ZBOA meeting the Board decided to table your request, their concern was pretty much the 
proximity of the carport to the property line (concrete fence) and how it may become a fire hazard, 
both myself and Mr. Ortiz explained how the carport was built in order to delay the spread of fire, with 
the materials you describe to me. However, the Board wants to have an alternate solution to the 
location, maybe relocating the structure a few feet away from the property line, so there might be 
more space in between structures. 
If you could please send me a site plan with some alternate solutions on a proposed new location that 
might work for you. 
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The next meeting would be on Wednesday October 7 , if you could have a proposed new location by 
this week that way we can prepare the case the following week. 
  
Thank you 
  
Sincerely,  
  
Hebert Camacho 
Planner I 
City of McAllen Planning Department  
311 N. 15th Street 
HCamacho@mcallen.net 
Phone: (956) 681-1250 
  

Disclaimer: If you are not the intended recipient or have received this e-mail in error, please notify me via return 
e-mail and telephone at 956-681-3111, and permanently delete and purge the original and any copy thereof. This 
e-mail, with attachments hereto, if any, is intended only for receipt and use by the addressee(s) named herein, 
and may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information. Regardless of address or routing, if you are 
not the intended recipient, then you are hereby notified that any use, copying, reproduction, dissemination, 
distribution, or transmission of this e-mail, and any attachments hereto, is strictly prohibited. Whereas all 
reasonable steps have been taken to ensure the accuracy and confidentiality of the information and data 
submitted herein, the City of McAllen and its employees are not liable if information or data is corrupted or does 
not reach its intended destination.  



 
 
 

 

Planning Department 

Memo 
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 

 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
DATE:  September 28, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST OF JOSE L. SALINAS FOR THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE TO THE 

CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE TO ALLOW: AN ENCROACHMENT 
OF 10 FT. INTO THE 10 FT. SIDE YARD SETBACK FOR AN EXISTING 
PERGOLA MEASURING 10 FT. BY 20 FT. AT LOT 10, THE COURTLANDS 
SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 409 DOVE AVENUE. (ZBA2020-
0049) 

              
  
REASON FOR APPEAL: 
The variance is to allow an existing pergola measuring 10 ft. by 20 ft. that encroaches 10 ft. into 
the 10 ft. side yard setback along the east property line. The applicant stated that it was 
constructed in order to provide shade for their kids to play outside and enjoy family time in the 
afternoons. In addition, the pergola has provided the family an area for gardening.  
                                                                      

                 
                  
 
PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: 
The subject property is located on the south side of Dove Avenue, approximately 870 ft. west of 
North 2nd Street. The property has 48.5 ft. of frontage along Dove Avenue and a depth of 76.66 ft. 
with a lot size of 3718.01 square feet.  Surrounding land use are single-family houses.  
 



BACKGROUND AND HISTORY: 
The Courtlands was recorded on October 10, 1983. A building permit was submitted on July 28 
2020 for remodeling of the top edges of the existing pergola, however a building permit was not 
submitted for the construction of the pergola itself. Additionally, a ticket was issued on August 18  
for construction without a permit and inspection. The application for the variance was submitted on 
August 11, 2020.  
 
ANALYSIS: 
The request is to allow an encroachment of 10 ft. into the 10 ft. side yard setback for an existing 
pergola measuring 10 ft. by 20 t. ft.  According to site plan, the pergola is right at the property line 
with an overhang. The submitted building permit will fix the overhang of the pergola by cutting the 
top edges of the pergola. The applicant submitted an alternate solution, push the pergola back 2 ft. 
4 inches to the west to be 2 ft. 4 inches away from Property line, for a total of 5 ft. separation from 
proposed pergola to the neighbor’s wall. The new dimension of the pergola would be 7.67 ft. by 20 
ft.  
 
There are other existing structures (pergolas / storages) in the neighborhood that seem to be 
encroaching into side setbacks. Some of them show encroachment into neighbor’s properties; 
however, no variances have been requested. Additional side structures seem to be common in the 
area. 
 
If the request is approved, it may encourage other property owners to apply for a variance to 
encroach into the setbacks. Approval of the request will allow the construction to stay as depicted 
on the site plan and be modified as stated on the building permit. 
 
Staff has received one phone call of concern in regards to the variance request due to the 
encroachment of the side. 
 
ZBOA Meeting of September 17, 2020:  
There was discussion on the location of the pergola and possible fire hazard. After some discussion, 
the Board decided to let the applicant go back and proposed an alternate site plan for the existing 
pergola. The board tabled the item. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request. If the Board chooses to approve the 
request, the approval should be limited to the footprint as shown on the revised site plan.  
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Planning Department 

Memo 
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 

 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
DATE:  October 2, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST OF JUAN LOPEZ THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE 

CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE TO ALLOW: AN ENCROACHMENT 
OF 20 FT. INTO THE 20 FT. FRONT YARD SETBACK FOR AN EXISTING 
CARPORT MEASURING 17 FT. BY 23 FT. AT LOT 44, OAK TERRACE 
SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 1916 NORTH 35TH STREET. 
(ZBA2020-0056) 

              
  
REASON FOR APPEAL: 
The applicant is requesting a variance to encroach 20 ft. into the 20 ft. front yard setback for an 
existing carport measuring 17 ft. by 23 ft. The applicant is requesting that the carport to remain 
there to protect his cars from hailstorms and inclement weather. 
 

            
                  
 
PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: 
The subject property is located on the east side of North 35th Street, approximately 1,020 ft. North 
of Quince Avenue. The property has 50 ft. of frontage along North 35th Street and a depth of 110 
ft. with a lot size of 5,500 square feet.  Surrounding land use are single-family houses, Maranatha 
Baptist Church, Islamic Society of South Texas, Iglesia Aposento Alto and vacant land. 
 



BACKGROUND AND HISTORY: 
Oak Terrace was recorded on November 15, 1990.  On August 20th, 2020 a Citation was given for 
a carport without a permit. On August 21, 2020 a building application was submitted for a carport. 
The application for the special exception was submitted on August 27th, 2020.  
 
ANALYSIS: 
The request is to allow and encroachment of 20 ft. into the 20 ft. front yard setback for a carport 
measuring 17 ft. by 23 ft. The standard front yard setback for R-1 Lots is 20 ft.   
 
However the subdivision shows a 5 ft. Utility Easement at the front of the property. After talking to 
the applicant about the encroachment in the easement, he is willing to shorten the existing carport 
5 ft. to clear the Utility Easement.  
 
A site visit revealed that the beginning of the structure is 6 ft. away from back of the curb, structure 
seems to be encroaching into the ROW around 4 ft. Site plan shows a 60 ft. ROW for the street. 
North 35th Street has a dimension of around 40 ft. Dimensions are without the benefit of a survey. 
 
The front yard setbacks are important in establishing the character of a single-family neighborhood 
by providing landscaping to enhance the residence and curb appeal of the street view of properties 
in a subdivision. 
 
There are other existing carports and structures that appear to be encroaching into the front and 
side yard setback, however only one special exception (1924 N. 34th St) has been requested around 
the area. Special Exception was requested in 2014, the request got table for the special exception 
to allow the Board discuss the issue of medical conditions as special exceptions. A variance to 
allow a 5 ft. side yard setback instead of 6 ft. was approved at the same address.  
 
Should the request be approved, it may encourage other property owners to request a special 
exception to encroach into the front setback. Approval of the request will allow the construction to 
be modified to clear the 5 ft. front Utility Easement.  
 
Staff received a concern in regards to the special exception.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends disapproval of the special exception request. If the Board chooses to approve 
the request, the approval should be limited to the footprint after it has been removed from the 5 
ft. Utility Easement.  
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  Planning Department  

Memo 
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 

 
FROM: Planning Staff 

 
DATE: October 2, 2020 

 

SUBJECT:   REQUEST OF BENILDE GARCIA FOR THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE TO THE 
CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE TO ALLOW: AN ENCROACHMENT 
OF 10 FT. INTO THE 25 FT. REAR YARD SETBACK FOR A PROPOSED 
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL HOME, AT LOT 2, ANTIGUA SUBDIVISION, 
HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 3008 ZENAIDA AVENUE. (ZBA2020-0055) 

 
 

REASON FOR APPEAL 
The applicant requests a variance to encroach 10 ft. into the 25 ft. front yard setback for the 
construction of a single-family residence. 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: 
The subject property is located along the south side of Zenaida Avenue. The tract has 90.11 ft. of 
frontage along Zenaida Avenue and a depth of 110.98 ft. with a tract size of approximately 10,000 
sq. ft. The property is zoned R-1 (single family residential) District and is currently vacant. 
Surrounding land uses are single-family residences, FFA Farm, and vacant land.  

 



BACKGROUND AND HISTORY: 
Antigua Subdivision was recorded on July 06, 2006. The applicant is proposing a new residential 
house on the property. An application for building permit has not been submitted. An application 
for a variance request was submitted on August 24, 2020. 

 
ANALYSIS: 
The variance request is for a proposed single family residence that will encroach 10 ft. into the 
25 ft. rear yard setback on a double frontage lot.  There is a 10 ft. utility easement adjacent to 
rear yard setback that will not be impacted by the construction.  The 10 ft. utility easement runs 
concurrently with the 25 ft. rear yard setback and the buildable area at the rear of the property is 
reduced by the 25 ft. setback requirement. 
 
The standard rear yard setback for lots in the R-1 District is 10 ft. 

 
The Zoning Ordinance requires the rear yard setback to be the same as the front yard setback 
lots for lots with double frontage.  The purpose of the additional setback of the rear yard is to 
separate the main building from the traffic and noise from roadways. 
 
In the past, the Board has approved variances for accessory uses, but not for living areas.  
However, of 19 lots in the subdivision, only Lots 1, 2, 3, and 19 are double fronting lots. 

 
Staff has not received any phone calls in opposition to this variance request. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of the variance request. 
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  Planning Department  

Memo 
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 

 
FROM: Planning Staff 

 
DATE: October 2, 2020 

 

SUBJECT:  REQUEST OF HUMBERTO F. NUNEZ FOR THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE TO THE 
CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE TO ALLOW: AN ENCROACHMENT OF 
4.17 FT. INTO THE 10 FT. REAR YARD SETBACK FOR A PROPOSED SWIMMING 
POOL, AT LOT 26, HERITAGE MANOR NO. 2 SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, 
TEXAS; 4508 NORTH 5TH LANE. (ZBA2020-0057) 

 
 

REASON FOR APPEAL: 
Humberto F. Nunez is requesting the following variance to allow an encroachment of 4.17 ft. into the 
10 ft. rear yard setback for a proposed swimming pool. 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: 
The property is located on the east side of 5th Lane. The lot has 72 ft. of frontage along 5th Lane and a 
depth of 110 sq. ft. with a total area of 7,920 sq. ft. The property is zoned R-1 (single family residential) 
District. The surrounding land uses include single-family residential uses.



2  

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY: 
Heritage Manor No. 2 Subdivision was recorded on April 06, 1982. A note on the plat indicates that the 
rear yard setback requirement for the lot is 10 ft.  An application for a swimming pool permit has not 
been submitted. A variance request application for the proposed swimming pool was submitted on 
September 01, 2020.  

 
ANALYSIS: 
The variance request is for a proposed swimming pool to encroach 4.17 ft. into the 10 ft. rear yard 
setback, the pool is an accessory structure and not a primary building. The site plan submitted shows the 
proposed distance from the rear property line to the outside wall of the swimming pool at 5.83 ft.  There 
is a 5 ft. utility easement along the north side yard setback.  The pool will not encroach into the utility 
easement.  In the past, the Board has approved variances for accessory buildings. 

 
A review of the site plan shows that the existing house occupies most of the buildable area not allowing 
much space for the proposed swimming pool to be established. 

 
Staff has not received any phone calls from the surrounding property owners in opposition to this 
variance request. 
 
The survey shows minor encroachments into the rear yard setback for an existing carport and existing 
vinyl storage building and in the side yard setbacks for an existing metal canopy which the applicant 
decided not to include as part of this request. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request. If the Board chooses to grant the variance, it 
should be limited to the footprint of the site plan submitted. 
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Planning Department 

Memo 

TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 
 

FROM: Planning Staff 
 
DATE:  October 2, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST OF GERARDO LOPEZ FOR THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

TO THE CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE TO ALLOW AN 
ENCROACHMENT OF 20 FT. INTO THE 20 FT. FRONT YARD SETBACK FOR 
AN EXISTING METAL CARPORT MEASURING 20 FT. BY 30 FT., AT LOT 50, 
APOLLO GARDENS SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 2113 
HIBISCUS AVENUE.  (ZBA2020-0051) 

              
  
REASON FOR APPEAL: 
The applicant is requesting a variance to encroach 20 ft. into the 20 ft. front yard setback for an 
existing carport measuring 20 ft. by 30 ft. The applicant is requesting that the carport to remain 
there to protect his cars from hailstorms and inclement weather. 
 

             
                  
PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: 
The subject property is located on the south side of Hibiscus Avenue, approximately 1,000 ft. west 
of Bicentennial Boulevard. The property has 70 ft. of frontage along Hibiscus Avenue and a depth 
of 100 ft. with a lot size of 7,000 square feet.  Surrounding land use are single-family houses. 
 
 



 
BACKGROUND AND HISTORY: 
Apollo Gardens was recorded on June 14, 1976.  On July 31st, 2020 a Citation was given for a 
construction without a permit. On August 3, 2020 an application for a building permit was submitted 
for a carport. The application for the variance was submitted on August 18th, 2020.  
 
ANALYSIS: 
The request is to allow and encroachment of 20 ft. into the 20 ft. front yard setback for a carport 
measuring 20 ft. by 30 ft. A site visit revealed that the structure is encroaching on the 20 ft. front 
yard setback. 
 
The front yard setbacks are important in establishing the character of a single-family neighborhood 
by providing landscaping to enhance the residence and curb appeal of the street view of properties 
in a subdivision. 
 
There are no other existing carports and structures that appear to be encroaching into the front and 
side yard setback around the area. 
 
Should the request be approved, it may encourage other property owners to request a special 
exception to encroach into the front setback. Approval of the request will allow the construction to 
remain.  
 
Staff has not received any phone calls in opposition to the special exception.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends disapproval of the special exception request. If the Board chooses to approve 
the request, the approval should be limited to the footprint as shown on the site plan.  
 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 17, 2020: 
At the Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting of September 17, 2020 no one appeared in 
opposition to the variance request. The Board voted unanimously to table the request in order 
to allow the applicant time to clarify the measurements on the submitted site plan. 
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Hidalgo CAD

Tax Year: 2020Property Search > 118597 LOPEZ GERARDO & CARLA
for Year 2020

Property

Account
Property ID: 118597 Legal Descrip�on: APOLLO GARDENS LOT 50
Geographic ID: A5500-00-000-0050-00 Zoning: RS
Type: Real Agent Code:
Property Use Code:   
Property Use Descrip�on:   

Loca�on
Address: 2113 HIBISCUS AVE 

MCALLEN, TX
Mapsco:

Neighborhood: APOLLO GARDENS Map ID: CML VOL 19 PG 122
Neighborhood CD: A550000

Owner
Name: LOPEZ GERARDO & CARLA Owner ID: 529165
Mailing Address: 2113 HIBISCUS AVE 

MCALLEN, TX 78501-6029
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%

  Exemp�ons: HS

Values

     
(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + $73,646  
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $0  
(+) Land Homesite Value: + $33,600  
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + $0  Ag / Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valua�on: + $0 $0
(+) Timber Market Valua�on: + $0 $0
  --------------------------  
(=) Market Value: = $107,246  
(–) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduc�on: – $0  
  --------------------------  
(=) Appraised Value: = $107,246  
(–) HS Cap: – $312  
  --------------------------  
(=) Assessed Value: = $106,934  

Taxing Jurisdic�on

Owner: LOPEZ GERARDO & CARLA   
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%   

javascript:__doPostBack('propertyHeading$searchResults','')
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Total Value: $107,246   

En�ty Descrip�on Tax Rate Appraised Value Taxable Value Es�mated Tax   
CAD APPRAISAL DISTRICT 0.000000 $107,246 $106,934 $0.00   
CML CITY OF MCALLEN 0.495677 $107,246 $106,934 $530.05   
DR1 DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1 0.105100 $107,246 $106,934 $112.39   
GHD HIDALGO COUNTY 0.575000 $107,246 $106,934 $614.87   
JCC SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE 0.173300 $107,246 $106,934 $185.32   
R12 ROAD DIST 12 0.000000 $107,246 $106,934 $0.00   
SML MCALLEN ISD 1.152800 $107,246 $81,934 $944.54   
SST SOUTH TEXAS SCHOOL 0.049200 $107,246 $106,934 $52.61   
 Total Tax Rate: 2.551077    
  Taxes w/Current Exemp�ons: $2,439.78   
  Taxes w/o Exemp�ons: $2,735.93   

Improvement / Building

Improvement
#1:

RESIDENTIAL State
Code:

A1 Living
Area:

1346.0 sq� Value: $73,646

 
Type Descrip�on Class CD Exterior

Wall
Year
Built SQFT

 MA MAIN AREA BRKFA - 6P DBRK 1976 1346.0
 GAR GARAGE * 1976 484.0
 POR PORCH (COVERED) * 1976 90.0
 PAT PATIO * 1976 117.0
 CAN CANOPY * 2012 160.0

Land

# Type Descrip�on Acres Sq� Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value
1 L LOT 0.1607 7000.00 70.00 100.00 $33,600 $0

Roll Value History

Year Improvements Land Market Ag Valua�on Appraised HS Cap Assessed
2021 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $73,646 $33,600 0 107,246 $312 $106,934
2019 $67,072 $33,600 0 100,672 $3,459 $97,213
2018 $58,625 $29,750 0 88,375 $0 $88,375
2017 $60,503 $25,200 0 85,703 $0 $85,703
2016 $62,382 $25,200 0 87,582 $1,511 $86,071
2015 $57,246 $21,000 0 78,246 $0 $78,246
2014 $52,887 $21,000 0 73,887 $0 $73,887
2013 $52,887 $21,000 0 73,887 $0 $73,887
2012 $52,487 $21,000 0 73,487 $0 $73,487
2011 $50,383 $21,000 0 71,383 $0 $71,383
2010 $50,383 $21,000 0 71,383 $0 $71,383
2009 $50,381 $21,000 0 71,381 $0 $71,381
2008 $50,381 $21,000 0 71,381 $0 $71,381
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2007 $50,656 $21,000 0 71,656 $0 $71,656

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transac�ons)

# Deed
Date Type Descrip�on Grantor Grantee Volume Page Deed

Number
1 8/19/2003 WDV WARRANTY DEED/VENDORS LIEN CALLAHAN

JOHN W &
ORALIA

LOPEZ
GERARDO &
CARLA

1233623

2 11/28/2000 GFD GIFT DEED CALLAHAN
ORALIA &
JOHN
SURVIVORSHIP

CALLAHAN
JOHN W &
ORALIA

923831

3 8/16/2000 GFD GIFT DEED CALLAHAN
JOHN W MD

CALLAHAN
ORALIA &
JOHN
SURVIVORSHIP

896977

Tax Due
Property Tax Informa�on as of 10/01/2020

Amount Due if Paid on:

Year Taxing
Jurisdic�on

Taxable
Value

Base
Tax

Base
Taxes
Paid

Base
Tax Due

Discount / Penalty
& Interest

A�orney
Fees

Amount
Due

NOTE: Penalty & Interest accrues every month on the unpaid tax and is added to the balance. A�orney fees may also increase your tax liability if not paid by
July 1. If you plan to submit payment on a future date, make sure you enter the date and RECALCULATE to obtain the correct total amount due.

Ques�ons Please Call (956) 381-8466.

Website version: 1.2.2.31 Database last updated on: 9/30/2020 9:11 PM © N. Harris Computer Corpora�on
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  Planning Department  

Memo 

TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 

 
FROM: Planning Staff 

 
DATE: October 2, 2020 
 

SUBJECT:  REQUEST OF RAUL DE LA GARZA, ON BEHALF OF JORGE GUTIERREZ, FOR THE FOLLOWING 

VARIANCES TO THE CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE 1) TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF UP 

TO 6 FEET INTO THE WEST SIDE YARD SETBACK FOR AN EXISTING IRREGULARLY SHAPED WOODEN 

DECK MEASURING 41 FT. BY 55 FT., 2) TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF UP TO 3 FEET INTO THE WEST 

SIDE YARD SETBACK FOR AN EXISTING CIRCULAR ABOVE GROUND SWIMMING POOL MEASURING 11 FT. 

BY 20 FT., 3) TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF UP TO 10 FT. ON THE REAR SETBACK FOR AN EXISTING 

IRREGULARLY SHAPED WOODEN DECK MEASURING 41 FT. BY 55 FT., 4) TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT 

OF UP TO 10 FT ON THE REAR SETBACK FOR AN EXISTING ABOVE GROUND SWIMMING POOL 

MEASURING 11 FT. BY 20 FT., 5) TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF UP TO 10 FEET THE REAR SIDE 

SETBACK FOR AN EXISTING STORAGE ROOM MEASURING 6 FT. BY 5 FT. AT LOT 67, FALLING WATER 

SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 4204 WORTHINGTON AVENUE. (ZBA2020-0059) 

 
REASON FOR APPEAL:  
The applicant is requesting variances to allow an irregularly shaped wooden deck, an above ground pool 
encroaching on the rear yard and side yard setback. In addition, the application is requesting a variance 
to allow a storage shed encroaching around the rear yard setback. 
 

                       
PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY: 
The property is located on a cul-de-sac on Worthington Avenue and has a total area of 3,424 sq. ft. The 
property is zoned R-3T (multifamily residential townhouse) District. The surrounding land uses include 
townhomes. 
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BACKGROUND AND HISTORY:  
Falling Water Subdivision was recorded on September 19, 2007. A note on the plat indicates that the       
rear yard setback requirement for the lot is 10 ft. The Zoning Ordinance states that the setbacks on the 
side yard is 6 ft. on each side or up to the property line with a fire wall. The plat for the subdivision 
shows there is a 10 ft. utility easement that runs concurrently with the rear yard setback. On July 31, 
2020 the applicant was issued a citation for construction without a permit. A variance request 
application for the above ground swimming pool and the irregularly shaped wooden deck was 
submitted on September 2, 2020.  
 
ANALYSIS:  
Variance #1: To allow an encroachment of up to 6 ft. into the 6 ft. west side yard setback for an 
irregularly shaped wooden deck measuring 41 ft. by 55 feet. In order to obtain compliance, the deck 
could be reduced in its construction. 
 
Variance #2: To allow an encroachment of up to 3 feet into the west side yard setback for an existing 
circular above ground swimming pool measuring 11 ft. by 20 ft., The pool is an accessory structure and 
not a primary building. The site plan submitted shows the proposed distance from the rear property line 
to the outside wall of the above ground swimming pool at approximately 3 ft. The 3 ft. comprises a 10 ft. 
rear utility easement. The above ground swimming pool also encroaches on the 10 ft. utility easement at 
the rear of lot 67. The pool is moveable.  
 
Variance #3: To allow an encroachment of up to 10 ft. on the rear yard setback for an existing irregularly 
shaped wooden deck measuring 41 ft. by 55 ft., The site plan submitted shows the proposed distance 
from the rear property line to the outside wall of the irregularly shaped wooden deck to be approximately 
at the property line. This deck also encroaches into the 10 ft. rear utility easement. Structures are not 
allowed within the setbacks.  
 
Variance #4: To allow an encroachment of up to 10 ft. on the rear yard setback for an existing above 
ground swimming pool measuring 11 ft. by 20 ft. The above ground swimming pool can be relocated to 
achieve compliance. 
 
Variance #5: To an encroachment of up to 10 feet at the rear yard setback for an existing metal storage 
shed measuring 6 ft. by 5 ft. The site plan submitted shows the proposed distance from the rear property 
line to the outside wall of an existing metal storage shed at the property line. The storage shed also 
encroaches on the 10 ft. utility easement. The site plan does not show that there is an area for relocation 
in order to be in compliance.   
 
A review of the site plan indicated that the existing house occupies most of the buildable area not 
allowing much space for the above ground swimming pool, the irregularly shaped wooden deck, and 
storage shed to remain without encroaching into the setbacks on the rear yard utility easement. The 
building department may require the construction for the irregularly shaped wooden deck to be of fire 
rated materials.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends disapproval of the variance requests. If the Board chooses to grant the variances, it 
should be limited to the footprint of the site plan submitted.  
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Hidalgo CAD

Tax Year: 2020Property Search > 720037 KAMPAS PEYTON
SHARRON & RAUL DE LA GARZA for Year 2020

Property

Account
Property ID: 720037 Legal Descrip�on: FALLING WATER LOT 67
Geographic ID: F1656-00-000-0067-00 Zoning: RS
Type: Real Agent Code:
Property Use Code:   
Property Use Descrip�on:   

Loca�on
Address: 4204 WORTHINGTON AVE 

MCALLEN, TX
Mapsco:

Neighborhood: FALLING WATER Map ID: CML VOL 53 PG 192
Neighborhood CD: F165600

Owner
Name: KAMPAS PEYTON SHARRON & RAUL DE LA GARZA Owner ID: 1036362
Mailing Address: 4204 WORTHINGTON AVE 

MCALLEN, TX 78503-8493
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%

  Exemp�ons: HS

Values

     
(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + $148,406  
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $0  
(+) Land Homesite Value: + $34,240  
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + $0  Ag / Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valua�on: + $0 $0
(+) Timber Market Valua�on: + $0 $0
  --------------------------  
(=) Market Value: = $182,646  
(–) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduc�on: – $0  
  --------------------------  
(=) Appraised Value: = $182,646  
(–) HS Cap: – $2,237  
  --------------------------  
(=) Assessed Value: = $180,409  

Taxing Jurisdic�on

Owner: KAMPAS PEYTON SHARRON & RAUL DE LA GARZA   
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%   

javascript:__doPostBack('propertyHeading$searchResults','')
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Total Value: $182,646   

En�ty Descrip�on Tax Rate Appraised Value Taxable Value Es�mated Tax   
CAD APPRAISAL DISTRICT 0.000000 $182,646 $180,409 $0.00   
CML CITY OF MCALLEN 0.495677 $182,646 $180,409 $894.25   
DR1 DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1 0.105100 $182,646 $180,409 $189.61   
GHD HIDALGO COUNTY 0.575000 $182,646 $180,409 $1,037.35   
JCC SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE 0.173300 $182,646 $180,409 $312.65   
R12 ROAD DIST 12 0.000000 $182,646 $180,409 $0.00   
SML MCALLEN ISD 1.152800 $182,646 $155,409 $1,791.55   
SST SOUTH TEXAS SCHOOL 0.049200 $182,646 $180,409 $88.76   
 Total Tax Rate: 2.551077    
  Taxes w/Current Exemp�ons: $4,314.17   
  Taxes w/o Exemp�ons: $4,659.44   

Improvement / Building

Improvement
#1:

RESIDENTIAL State
Code:

A1 Living
Area:

1989.5 sq� Value: $148,406

 
Type Descrip�on Class CD Exterior

Wall
Year
Built SQFT

 MA MAIN AREA STUGD - 8P DSTU 2017 823.5
 MA2 MAIN 2ND FL STUGD - 8P DSTU 2017 736.0
 MA2 MAIN 2ND FL STUGD - 8P DSTU 2017 430.0
 UTY UTILITY ROOM * 2017 60.0
 GAR GARAGE * 2017 420.0
 CAN CANOPY * 2017 60.0
 POR PORCH (COVERED) * 2017 42.0
 HC HIGH CEILING STUGD - 8P 2017 434.0

Land

# Type Descrip�on Acres Sq� Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value
1 L LOT 0.0786 3424.00 0.00 0.00 $34,240 $0

Roll Value History

Year Improvements Land Market Ag Valua�on Appraised HS Cap Assessed
2021 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $148,406 $34,240 0 182,646 $2,237 $180,409
2019 $134,562 $29,446 0 164,008 $0 $164,008
2018 $168,148 $34,411 0 202,559 $0 $202,559
2017 $0 $34,411 0 34,411 $0 $34,411
2016 $0 $34,411 0 34,411 $0 $34,411
2015 $0 $34,411 0 34,411 $0 $34,411
2014 $0 $34,411 0 34,411 $0 $34,411
2013 $0 $34,411 0 34,411 $0 $34,411
2012 $0 $33,726 0 33,726 $0 $33,726
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2011 $0 $33,726 0 33,726 $0 $33,726
2010 $0 $13,490 0 13,490 $0 $13,490
2009 $0 $13,867 0 13,867 $0 $13,867
2008 $0 $13,867 0 13,867 $0 $13,867

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transac�ons)

# Deed
Date Type Descrip�on Grantor Grantee Volume Page Deed

Number
1 7/31/2020 WDV WARRANTY DEED/VENDORS LIEN KAMPAS

PEYTON
SHARRON &
RAUL DE LA
GARZA

ZACARIAS
JORGE G &
ASTRID
GONZALEZ

3135074

2 9/30/2014 SVD SPEC WD/VEN LIEN MCALLEN 73
LLC

KAMPAS
PEYTON
SHARRON &
RAUL DE LA
GARZA

2552097

Tax Due
Property Tax Informa�on as of 10/01/2020

Amount Due if Paid on:

Year Taxing
Jurisdic�on

Taxable
Value

Base
Tax

Base
Taxes
Paid

Base
Tax Due

Discount / Penalty
& Interest

A�orney
Fees

Amount
Due

NOTE: Penalty & Interest accrues every month on the unpaid tax and is added to the balance. A�orney fees may also increase your tax liability if not paid by
July 1. If you plan to submit payment on a future date, make sure you enter the date and RECALCULATE to obtain the correct total amount due.

Ques�ons Please Call (956) 381-8466.

Website version: 1.2.2.31 Database last updated on: 9/30/2020 9:11 PM © N. Harris Computer Corpora�on



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM 2L) 2805 QUAMASIA AVENUE 

 

 
TABLED UNTIL THE NEXT OF MEETING 

OF OCTOBER 21, 2020 
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ERICK DIAZ-VICE-CHAIRPERSON P P NM P NM P P NM A P P P P P P loq P

SYLVIA HINOJOSA P P NM P NM A A NM A P P A P A P loq P

DAVID SALINAS-CHAIRPERSON P P NM P NM P P NM P P P P P P P

JOHN MILLIN, III A A NM P NM P P NM P A P P P P P loq P

SONIA FALCON A P NM A NM A A NM A P A A P P A loq P

JOSE R. GUTIERREZ P P NM P NM P P NM P P P P P P P loq P

JUAN F. JIMENEZ P P NM P NM P A NM P A P A P A P loq A

HUGO AVILA (ALT 1) P

ROGELIO RODRIGUEZ(ALT 2) P

REBECCA MILLAN (ALT 3) P

P - PRESENT

A - ABSENT

       NEW APPOINTMENT

MC - MEETING CANCELLED

NRM - NO MEETING

LOQ - LACK OF QUORUM

RS - RESIGNATION

2020 ATTENDANCE RECORD FOR ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 



     
   
     
      

 D- Zoning/CUP Application N - Public Notification

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
1 2 3 4  1

 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

CENSUS CENSUS
D-2/4 & 2/5 D-3/3 & 3/4

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

A-2/4 & 2/5 N-2/4 & 2/5 A-3/3 & 3/4 N-3/3 & 3/4
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

HPC
D-2/18 & 2/19 D-3/17 & 3/18

26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

HPC
A-2/18 & 2/19 N-2/18 & 2/19 A-3/17 & 3/18 N-3/17 & 3/18

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
1 2 3 4 5 6 7  1 2 3 4

CENSUS CENSUS
D-4/1 & 4/7 D-5/5 & 5/6

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

A-4/1 & 4/7 N-4/1 & 4/7 A-5/5 & 5/6 N-5/5 & 5/6 
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

D-4/15 & 4/21 D-5/19 & 5/20
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

HPC HPC
A-4/15  & 4/21 N-4/15 & 4/21 A-5/19 & 5/20 N-5/19 & 5/20

29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
 1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6

CENSUS
D-7/1 & 7/7

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

CENSUS
D-6/2 & 6/3 A-7/1 & 7/7 N-7/1 & 7/7

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

A-6/2 & 6/3 N-6/2 & 6/3  D-7/15 & 7/21
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

HPC
D-6/16 & 6/17 A-6/16 & 6/17 A-7/15 & 7/21 N-7/15 & 7/21

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30

HPC
31 N-6/16 & 6/17 

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Planning & Zoning Board

JANUARY 2020

MARCH 2020 APRIL 2020

Deadlines and Meeting Dates are subject to change at any time. Please contact the Planning Department at (956) 681-1250 if you have any questions.

MAY 2020 JUNE 2020

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Phone: 956-681-1250          Fax: 956-681-1279

* Holiday - Office is closedHPC - Historic Preservation Council       CENSUS

Meetings: Deadlines:
City Commission

Public Utility Board

FEBRUARY 2020

311 N 15th Street McAllen, TX 78501

2020 CALENDAR



     
   
     
      

Planning & Zoning Board  D- Zoning/CUP Application N - Public Notification

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
 1 2 3 4  1

 CENSUS
D-8/4 & 8/5   

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

 CENSUS
A-8/4 & 8/5 N-8/4 & 8/5 D-9/1 & 9/2

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

D-8/18 & 8/19 A-9/1 & 9/2 N-9/1 & 9/2
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

HPC  
A-8/18 & 8/19 N-8/18 & 8/19 D-9/16 & 9/17

26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

A-9/16 & 9/17 HPC
30 31 N-9/16 & 9/17

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
1 2 3 4 5  1 2 3

CENSUS CENSUS
D-10/6 & 10/7

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

N-10/6 & 10/7 D-11/3 & 11/4
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

A-10/6 & 10/7 D-10/20 & 10/21 N-11/3 & 11/4
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

HPC
A-10/20 & 10/21 N-10/20 & 10/21 D-11/17 & 11/18

27 28 29 30    25 26 27 28 29 30 31

 HPC
 A-11/17 & 11/18 N-11/17 & 11/18

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5

CENSUS HPC CENSUS
D-12/1 & 12/2 D-1/5 & 1/6

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
  

A-12/1 & 12/2 N-12/1 & 12/2 A-1/5 & 1/6 N-1/5 & 1/6
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

D-12/16 & 12/17 D-1/19 & 1/20
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

A-12/16 & 12/17 N-12/16 & 12/17 A-1/19 & 1/20 N-1/19 & 1/20  

29 30 27 28 29 30 31   

  
   

311 N 15th Street McAllen, TX 78501
Phone: 956-681-1250          Fax: 956-681-1279

Deadlines and Meeting Dates are subject to change at any time. Please contact the Planning Department at (956) 681-1250 if you have any questions.

 

 

NOVEMBER 2020 DECEMBER 2020

A-11/3 & 11/4

SEPTEMBER 2020 OCTOBER 2020

Zoning Board of Adjustment

JULY 2020

2020 CALENDAR
Meetings:

HPC - Historic Pres Council        CENSUS

City Commission
Public Utility Board

AUGUST 2020
* Holiday - Office is closed

Deadlines:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Chapter 138-Zoning 

Sec. 138-1. - Definitions. 
The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the meanings ascribed 

to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:  

Accessory building means a subordinate building, located on the same lot as the main building, the 
use of which is clearly incidental to and customarily found in connection with the main building or principal 
use of the property.  

Accessory use means a use which is clearly incidental to and customarily found in connection with the 
principal use of the premises and which is located on the same lot as the principal use.  

Accessory use of building means a subordinate use or structure customarily incident to and located 
on the lot occupied by the main use or structure and conforming with setback and other regulations 
concerning location.  

Alley means a minor public right-of-way which is used primarily for vehicular and utility service access 
to the backs or sides of properties otherwise abutting on a public street.  

Apartment means a room or suite of rooms located in a building with other such rooms or suites 
arranged, designed, or to be occupied as a residence by a family. (See Dwelling unit.)  

Associated recreation means recreational uses which are an integral part of a common ownership or 
associated or high density residential development (example: homeowners' association with a private club 
or facility).  

Authorized agent means an architect, builder, developer or other person empowered to act on behalf 
of such persons.  

Base station. As defined in section 138-1.A - Eligible facilities request (Section 6409) Definitions, 
below, except for new base stations that are not eligible for Section 6409, need not be existing at the time 
of the application, nor does subsection 138-1.A(a)1.c. apply to a new base station.  

Boardinghouse means a building other than a hotel where lodging and meals are provided for 
compensation.  

Building means any structure designed to be built for the support, enclosure, shelter or protection of 
persons, animals, chattel or property of any kind. The word "building" includes the word "structure."  

Carrier on wheels or cell on wheels ("COW"). A portable self-contained mobile facility moved to a 
location and set up to provide wireless services on a temporary or emergency basis.  

Concealed or stealth design elements. A design elements of any tower, base station or transmission 
equipment that allows it to be integrated as an architectural feature of a tower or base station or so that it 
is not readily apparent to a casual observer. It may be screened, disguised, concealed or otherwise 
camouflaged as a natural structure, structure or part of a structure so that it is not easily recognizable from 
other natural structures.  

Conditional use means a use which may be suitable in certain locations in a zoning district if developed 
and operated under specific conditions and/or for a limited period of time.  

Depth of lot means the mean horizontal distance between the front and rear lot lines. (See definitions 
of Front and Rear lot lines.)  

District means a section of the city for which the regulations governing the areas, heights or uses of 
buildings are uniform.  

Dwelling unit means any building or portion thereof which is designed for or used primarily for 
residential occupancy, but not including hotels, boardinghouses or mobile homes.  

(1)  Single-family means a building designed for and/or occupied exclusively by one family as a 
separate dwelling unit.  
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(2)  Duplex means a building designed for and/or occupied exclusively by two families living 
independently of each other.  

(3)  Triplex means a building designed for and/or occupied exclusively by three families living 
independently of each other.  

(4)  Fourplex means a building designed for and/or occupied exclusively by four families living 
independently of each other.  

(5)  Multiple means a building designed for and/or occupied exclusively by five or more families living 
independently of each other.  

The determination of whether one family is living independent of another is based on one or more of 
the following criteria: separate sanitary facilities; separate kitchen facilities; separate entrances; or 
separate utilities.  

Eligible facilities request. As defined in section 138-1.A - Eligible facilities request (Section 6409) 
Definitions, below.  

Eligible support structure. As defined in section 138-1.A - Eligible facilities request (Section 6409) 
Definitions, below.  

Existing. As defined in section 138-1.A - Eligible facilities request (Section 6409) Definitions, below.  

Family means one or more persons living together as a single housekeeping unit with common sanitary 
and kitchen facilities.  

Garage, commercial means a building or premises used for storage, repair, rental or servicing of motor 
vehicles.  

Garage, private means an accessory building, attached or detached, designed or used for the storage 
of motor-driven vehicles owned and used only by the occupants of the building to which it is accessory.  

Guesthouse means an accessory building designed for the temporary occupancy of guests of the 
primary dwelling for which there is no remuneration. "Maids' quarters" means a portion of a dwelling unit, 
within the same enclosure and not a separate accessory building attached to the primary building, that may 
contain separate sanitary and/or kitchen facilities which is designed for or used for residential occupancy 
by an employee of the primary residence.  

Height means, for a building or portion of a building, the vertical distance from grade to the highest 
point of the coping of a flat roof, the deck line of a mansard roof, and the mean height level between eaves 
and ridge for hip, gable or gambrel roofs. In measuring the height of a building, the following structures shall 
be excluded: chimneys, cooling towers, elevator bulkheads, mechanical rooms, tanks, water towers, radio 
towers, television antennas, ornamental cupolas, domes or spires, and parapet walls not exceeding four 
feet in height. Heights authorized in this chapter are subordinate to the airport zoning ordinance, appendix 
A.  

Loading space means a space within the main building or on the same lot therewith, providing for the 
standing, loading or unloading of trucks and having a minimum dimension of 12 by 35 feet and a vertical 
clearance of at least 14 feet.  

Lot means an undivided tract or parcel of land having frontage on a public street, and which is, or in 
the future may be, offered for sale, conveyance, transfer or improvement, which is designated as a distinct 
and separate tract, and which is identified by a tract or lot number or symbol in a duly approved subdivision 
plat which has been properly filed of record. The word "lot" includes the word "plot."  

(1)  Corner lot means a lot abutting upon two or more public streets at their intersection.  

(2)  Building coverage means percentage of the lot that is occupied by the ground area of a building 
and its accessory buildings.  

(3)  Lot, double frontage means a lot abutting on two nonintersecting public streets as distinguished 
from a corner lot.  
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(4)  Lot lines means the lines bounding a lot as defined in this section.  

a.  Front lot line means the property line between the front yard and the contiguous street right-
of-way boundary.  

b.  Rear lot line means the property line between the rear yard and the adjacent property or 
right-of-way, and contiguous with the legal boundary of such use.  

c.  Side lot line means the property between two adjacent lots or between the side yard and the 
contiguous street right-of-way boundary on corner lots.  

Lot of record means a parcel of land which is part of a subdivision, the map or plat of which has been 
recorded in the office of the county clerk; or a tract of land not a part of an urban or town lot subdivision, 
the deed of which has been recorded in the office of the county clerk prior to October 15, 1973, which has 
not been divided since recording.  

Maneuvering space means the space entirely on private property required for maneuvering vehicles 
in such a manner as to preclude the backing of any vehicle into any street right-of-way.  

Mobile home means a movable or portable dwelling originally constructed to be towed, on its own 
chassis, by a motor vehicle over public roads.  

Mobile home and modular home park means a unified development of five acres or more for mobile 
homes arranged on a tract of land owned by an individual or a single business entity for the purpose of 
renting or leasing lots, and meeting the requirements of chapter 122, article II of this Code.  

Mobile home and modular home subdivision means a unified development of five acres or more for 
mobile homes arranged on a tract of land in such a manner as to provide an individual lot (see definition of 
Lot) for each of the mobile homes.  

Modular home means a dwelling unit in which more than 50 percent of the structure is constructed at 
other than the construction site, brought to the site in modules, and set on a permanent foundation.  

Ornamental feature means an addition to a structure designed to enhance the appearance of the 
structure, in compliance with all of the following criteria:  

(1)  Any space occupied by or enclosed by the ornamental feature should not be included in or made 
a part of the air conditioned, heated, or enclosed portion of the structure;  

(2)  The feature should serve no purpose or function for the structure other than ornamentation. The 
building should be equally functional without the feature as with the feature; and  

(3)  The feature shall extend no further than 24 inches into a required yard.  

Parking area means a space used exclusively for the parking of vehicles and where no other business 
is conducted.  

Parking space means an area, not closer than six feet from the back edge of the curb, the width and 
length of which shall exceed by a minimum of two feet the dimensions of the type of vehicle normally to be 
parked in the space, and connected with a street or alley by a driveway affording satisfactory ingress and 
egress. The minimum dimension of a parking space shall be in accordance with the city off-street parking 
requirements in article VII of this chapter.  

Planned unit development (PUD) means and includes a combination of different dwelling types and/or 
a variety of land uses which creatively complement each other and harmonize with existing and proposed 
land uses in the vicinity, and which comply with the Planned Unit Development provisions of chapter 134, 
article IV of this Code.  

Portable building means a temporary building that does not have a foundation and is transportable.  

Recreational vehicle or travel trailer means a vehicular, portable structure built on a chassis, designed 
to be used as a temporary dwelling for travel, recreational and vacation uses, permanently identified as a 
travel trailer by the manufacturer of the trailer and, when factory-equipped for the road, it shall have a body 
width not exceeding eight feet and a body length not exceeding state maximums.  
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Residential storage building means any building, either portable or constructed onsite, utilized for 
storage purposes and not requiring plumbing and electrical wiring, and not used for living quarters.  

Restaurant means a building or portion of a building where the primary business is the on-premises 
sale of prepared food, with adequate kitchen facilities for the preparation of the food to be sold, the 
adequacy of such kitchen facilities to be based upon the seating capacity of the restaurant and the type of 
menu offered, and where alcoholic beverages may be sold under the following conditions:  

(1)  At least 51 percent of the gross income shall be derived from the sale of prepared food.  

(2)  Any outside entrances, outside separate identification, outside signs or other separate 
advertising for lounge or bar areas shall be permitted only as an accessory or secondary feature 
of the restaurant.  

(3)  Live entertainment may be permitted.  

(4)  Whenever the director of planning on the basis of a sworn complaint from any person determines 
that a violation of this section exists, he may require any person serving alcoholic beverages as 
an incidental use to provide the city, within 30 days of notification, a verified audit for each quarter 
of the calendar year, showing the gross income derived from the sale of food.  

Retail means the sale of goods directly to a consumer; engaged in, pertaining to or relating to the sale 
of merchandise at retail; or selling by individual items, or by the piece, directly to a consumer.  

Right-of-way line means a dividing line between a lot, tract or parcel of land and the public right-of-
way.  

 Street means a public or private thoroughfare which affords the principal means of access to abutting 
property, excluding alleys.  

Structural alteration means any change in the supporting members of a building, such as bearing walls, 
columns, beams or girders.  

Structure means anything constructed, erected or artificially built up; or composed of parts and joined 
together in a permanent manner.  

Substantial change. As defined in section 138-1.A - Eligible facilities request (Section 6409) 
Definitions, below.  

Tower. As defined in section 138-1.A - Eligible facilities request (Section 6409) Definitions, below, 
except for new towers that are not eligible for Section 6409, they need not be existing at the time of the 
application.  

Townhouse means a single-family dwelling unit constructed in a series or a group of units having 
common walls, each on a separate lot.  

Transmission equipment. As defined in section 138-1.A - Eligible facilities request (Section 6409) 
Definitions, below.  

Yard means an open space between a building and the adjoining lot lines, unoccupied and 
unobstructed by any portion of a structure from the ground upward, except as otherwise provided in the 
definitions of "yard" set out in this section. In measuring a yard for the purpose of determining the width of 
a side yard, the depth of a front yard, or the depth of a rear yard, the minimum horizontal distance between 
the lot line and the main building shall be used.  

(1)  Front yard means a yard extending across the front of a lot between the side lot lines, and being 
the minimum horizontal distance between the right-of-way line and wall of the main building or 
any projections thereof other than projections of the usual uncovered steps, uncovered balconies 
or uncovered porches. On corner lots, the front yard shall be considered as parallel to the street 
upon which the lot has its least dimension, except where corner lots may be square in dimension 
and/or have double frontage, in which case the front yard shall correspond to the lot's side 
adjacent to the longest block face in which it occurs and to which the majority of the existing 
structures front.  
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(2)  Rear yard means a yard extending across the rear of a lot and being the required minimum 
horizontal distance between the rear lot line and the rear of the main building or any projections 
thereof other than projections of uncovered steps, uncovered balconies or uncovered porches. 
On all lots, the rear yard shall be in the rear of the front yard.  

(3)  Side yard means a yard between the main building and the side line of the lot, and being the 
minimum horizontal distance between a side lot line and the sides of the main buildings or any 
projections thereof.  

(Code 1966, § 32-2; Ord. No. 1996-8, § I, 1-22-96; Ord. No. 1996-70, § I, 11-18-96; Ord. No. 

1998-68, § 1, 2-27-98; Ord. No. 1999-69, § 1, 8-9-99; Ord. No. 2004-15, § 5, 2-9-04; Ord. No. 

2015-38, § II, 5-11-15)  

Cross reference— Definitions and rules of construction generally, § 1-2.  

Footnotes:  
--- () ---  
Note— 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(C) Definitions. For purposes of this paragraph—(i) the term "personal wireless 
services" means commercial mobile services [cellular service], unlicensed wireless services, and common 
carrier wireless exchange access services..."; 47 U.S.C. § 332(d) ....(1) the term "commercial mobile 
service" means any mobile service (as defined in section 153 of this title) that is provided for profit and 
makes interconnected service available (A) to the public or (B) to such classes of eligible users as to be 
effectively available to a substantial portion of the public, as specified by regulation by the Commission;..."  

 
--- () ---  
Note— 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(C) Definitions for purposes of this paragraph... (ii) the term "personal wireless 
service facilities" means facilities for the provision of personal wireless services..."  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chapter 110-Vegetation 

Sec. 110-26. - Definitions.  
The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings ascribed 

to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:  

Buffer means a screen constructed of wood, concrete block, masonry, a combination of wood and 
masonry, or landscape material with a chain link fence in such a manner that adjacent property is visually 
screened, and so that noise, solid waste or other objectionable influences will be avoided. Such buffer shall 
be perpendicular to the ground, a minimum of six feet in height, continuous and uninterrupted, and 100 
percent opaque except where extraordinary circumstances exist where additional height will more 
adequately accomplish the desired end.  

Caliper means the diameter of a tree measured 12 inches above the ground for trees up to and 
including eight inches in diameter and four and one-half feet above the ground for trees having a diameter 
of more the eight inches. The diameter of a multi-stem tree shall be measured at the point below branching 
or the sum of the two largest stems measured at four and one-half feet above the ground which ever is 
greater.  
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Contiguous means adjacent property whose property lines are shared, or are separated by only a 
street, alley, easement or right-of-way.  

Developed property means that portion of a lot or parcel upon which a building, structure, pavement, 
or other improvements have been or are proposed to be placed.  

Diameter-at-breast-height (DBH) means the tree trunk diameter measured in inches at a height of four 
and one-half feet (54 inches) above natural grade or the DBH measurement according to the latest edition 
of the Guide for Plant Appraisal as published by the Council of Tree and Landscape Appraisers, when the 
tree trunk branches out at a point lower than four and one-half feet.  

Frontage means lineal distance measured along abutting street rights-of-way.  

Ground cover means low growing plants planted in such a manner as to form a continuous cover over 
the ground, typical horizontal growth form with a maximum height of 24 inches, such as liriope, low growing 
varieties of honeysuckle, confederate jasmine, English ivy or others.  

Landscape material means trees, shrubs, ground cover, vines or grass installed in planting areas, 
including but not limited to those installed for the purpose of fulfilling the requirements of this article.  

Landscape strip area means a planting area within the property lines of specified width and parallel to 
a public street, excluding driveways for ingress and egress.  

Paved ground surface area (also referred to in this article as paved area or paved ground area) means 
any paved ground surface area (excepting public rights-of-way) used for the purpose of driving, parking, 
storing or displaying of vehicles, boats, trailers and mobile homes, including new and used car lots and 
other open lot uses. Parking structures, covered drive-in parking areas to the drip line of the covering or 
garages shall not be considered as paved ground surface areas.  

Planting area means an area intended or used for landscaping that has a minimum of 40 square feet 
of actual plantable area and an inside dimension on any side of at least 36 inches.  

Reconstruction means rehabilitation or replacement of structures on nonresidential or multifamily 
property to an extent exceeding 50 percent of the assessed valuation of such structures as shown on the 
most recent tax roll of the city.  

Shrub means any woody plant of relatively low height, having several stems arising from the base and 
lacking a single trunk.  

Stormwater detention facility means an impoundment on a lot or parcel reserved for detaining and 
controlling the release of stormwater runoff as required by City of McAllen Drainage Policy.  

Street line means that line separating the right-of-way from any adjacent property.  

Tree means any self-supporting woody plant of a single trunk and of a species which normally grows 
to an overall mature height of a minimum of 15 feet in the lower Rio Grande Valley of the state.  

Vine means any of a group of woody or herbaceous plants which may climb by twining, by means of 
aerial rootlets or tendrils, or which may simply sprawl over the ground or other plants.  

Xeriscape means landscape methods which conserve water through the use of drought-tolerant plants 
and planting techniques.  

(Code 1966, § 17 3/8 -4; Ord. No. 1993-88, § I, 12-13-93; Ord. No. 2006-118, § 1, 11-13-06; Ord. 

No. 2007-28, § 1, 3-26-07)  

Cross reference— Definitions and rules of construction generally, § 1-2.  
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